AUDIT REPORT

y  CITY OF NEW YORK

% OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

7 BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Seamen’s Society for Children and
Families with Foster and Child Care
Payment Regulations

July 1, 1999—-June 30, 2001

FNO6-061A

September 20, 2006



THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

To the Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Comptroller’s responsibilities contained in Chapter 5, 893, of the New
York City Charter, my office has audited the compliance of Seamen’s Society for Children and
Families with New York State and City foster-care payment regulations.

Seamen’s Society for Children and Families is a not-for-profit organization that provides foster
care and other social services under agreements with the Administration for Children’s Services
(ACS).

We audit organizations such as this ensure that they comply with the terms of their agreements
with the City, properly report their expenditures, and receive appropriate payments from the
City.

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officials of
Seamen’s Society for Children and Families and ACS, and their comments have been considered
in preparing this report. Their complete written response is attached to this report.

I trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any questions

concerning this report, please e-mail my audit bureau at audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov Or
telephone my office at 212-669-3747.

Very truly yours,

Lod @ Thovper )\

William C. Thompson, Jr.
WCT/fth

Report: FNO6-061A
Filed: September 20, 2006



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Audit Findings and Conclusions
Audit Recommendations
Administration for Children Services Response

INTRODUCTION

Background

Objectives

Scope and Methodology
Discussion of Audit Results

FINDINGS
Seamen’s Is Entitled to $10,501 in Additional Funding from
Administration for Children Services for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001
Administrative and Pass-through Expenses Totaling $35,339 Are Disallowed

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPENDIX I Summary Schedule of Total Amount Due

APPENDIX Il Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2000

APPENDIX Il  Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Emergency Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2000

APPENDIX IV  Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Special Needs Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2000

APPENDIX V Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2001

APPENDIX VI  Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Emergency Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2001

APPENDIX VIl Statement of Basis for the Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Special Needs Foster Boarding Home, Fiscal Year 2001

ADDENDUM Administration for Children Services Response

NN - |l

g~ ww w

D



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Seamen’s Society for Children and Families with
Foster and Child Care Payment Regulations
July 1, 1999-June 30, 2001

FNO6-061A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Seamen’s Society for Children and Families (Seamen’s) is a not-for-profit organization that
provides foster care services to children in its Foster Boarding Home, Emergency Foster Boarding
Home, and Special Needs Foster Boarding Home programs under a contract with the
Administration for Children’s Services (ACS). For Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001 (July 1, 1999,
through June 30, 2001), ACS advanced Seamen’s a total of $17,526,026 ($9,107,362 for Fiscal
Year 2000 and $8,418,664 for Fiscal Year 2001), for providing services to a total of 1,815
individuals in its programs—1,680 in Foster Boarding Home, 116 in Emergency Foster Boarding
Home, and 19 in Special Needs Foster Boarding Home. In addition, Seamen’s received $435,708
($205,631 for Fiscal Year 2000 and $230,077 for Fiscal Year 2001) from ACS for its
Independent Living Skills Program, an educational program for individuals in its care who are
least 14 years of age.

This audit assessed: the adequacy of Seamen’s internal controls over expenses, revenues,
and days-of-care; whether Seamen’s was paid based on the per diem rate payments in effect for
Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001; and compliance with State and City payment and reimbursement
standards.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

Seamen’s generally complied with promulgated announcements and regulations of the New
York State Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5.  Seamen’s had an adequate system of internal controls over the
recording and reporting of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. Moreover, Seamen’s was
reimbursed by ACS for only those expenses appropriately incurred on behalf of its Independent
Living Skills Program.

Seamen’s, however, is owed $10,501 by ACS for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, resulting
from the differences between the advances received from ACS and the expenses incurred to
operate the various foster care programs that we audited. (See Appendices | through VII for our
recalculation of per diem rates.) It should be noted that none of the additional funds owed to

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Seamen’s pertain to the Independent Living Skills Program.

In addition, for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, Seamen’s included $35,339 in expenses on
its “Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652" that should not have been charged to its foster
care programs according to the promulgated announcements and regulations of the New York
State Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5.

Audit Recommendations

We recommend that Seamen’s include only allowable program expenses in its “Report of
Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.” In addition, we recommend that ACS remit $10,501 in
additional funding for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001 to Seamen’s, and ensure that it complies with the
report’s recommendation.

ACS Response

ACS, which also responded on behalf of Seamen’s, stated that it will remit to Seamen’s
$10,501 in additional funding for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, and will ensure that Seamen’s
includes only allowable expenses in the “Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.”

! The recalculated operating per diem rate after deducting the disallowed expenses did not result in any
recoupment of funds from the Seamen’s Foster Boarding Home, Emergency Foster Boarding Home, and
Special Needs Foster Boarding Home programs.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



INTRODUCTION

Background

The Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) administers funds allocated through its
annual contracts with voluntary child-care agencies and monitors those contracts. Seamen’s Society
for Children and Families (Seamen’s), at 25 Hyatt Street in Staten Island, is a not-for-profit
organization that provides foster care services to children in its Foster Boarding Home, Emergency
Foster Boarding Home, and Special Needs Foster Boarding Home programs under an ACS
contract.

Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated
according to a formula developed by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services.
The per diem rate is limited to the Maximum State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by the New York
State Office of Children and Family Services and ACS. In addition, these reimbursements are
governed by the rules and regulations in the New York State Standards of Payment for Foster Care
of Children (Standards of Payment), and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5
and applicable amendments. Contract provisions, as well as the New York City Charter, grant the
City Comptroller’s Office the right to audit and determine allowable contract costs, which are used
to determine a final per diem rate.

For Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001 (July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2001), ACS advanced
Seamen’s a total of $17,526,026 ($9,107,362 for Fiscal Year 2000 and $8,418,664 for Fiscal
Year 2001), for providing services to a total of 1,815 individuals in its programs—1,680 in
Foster Boarding Home, 116 in Emergency Foster Boarding Home, and 19 in Special Needs Foster
Boarding Home. In addition, Seamen’s received $435,708 ($205,631 for Fiscal Year 2000 and
$230,077 for Fiscal Year 2001) from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program, an
educational program for individuals in its care who are least 14 years of age.

Objectives
The audit’s objectives were to determine whether Seamen’s:

e maintained adequate internal controls over recording and reporting of expenses,
revenues, and days-of-care;

e was paid based on the per diem rates in effect for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, and in
accordance with the New York State Standards of Payment, ACS regulations, and
accurate days-of-care data; and

e complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulations in the New York
State Standards of Payment and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5
and applicable amendments.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Scope and Methodology

This audit covered the period July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2001 (Fiscal Years 2000 and
2001). To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations
governing foster care reimbursements in the New York State Standards of Payment and the City
Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments. We evaluated
Seamen’s internal control structure over expenses, revenues, and days-of-care for its foster care
programs. To gain an understanding of its operations, we reviewed Seamen’s Administrative
Manual and its organizational chart, and conducted walk-throughs of its operations, documenting
the results through written narratives and memoranda.

Revenues and Expenses

To determine whether all advances from ACS were correctly reported in Seamen’s books
and records, we matched each revenue amount to the corresponding amount from the ACS
“Payment Confirmation Sheets.” In addition, the amounts on the monthly ACS “Notice of
Payment” records were traced to corresponding deposits on Seamen’s bank statements.

To determine whether the expenses Seamen’s charged to its foster care programs were
accurate and allowable, we reviewed its “Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652” and
matched each expense item to the related accounts in its general ledger. We judgmentally
sampled expenses (based on dollar amount and type of expense listed on Seamen’s “Report of
Actual Expenditures DSS-2652") and traced them to corresponding documentation, such as
invoices, petty cash vouchers, and canceled checks. The sampled expenses amounted to
$467,365 of $1,408,321 (33%) for Fiscal Year 2001, and $440,641 of $1,479,660 (30%) for
Fiscal Year 2000.

We reconciled the salaries for administrative and foster boarding home employees
reported in Seamen’s ADP Payroll Register to the salaries reported in its general ledger for
Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001. We determined whether the salaries for 43 of 95 full-time and part-
time foster care employees for December 1999, and 30 of 85 for April 2001, were charged to the
correct cost centers and whether the salaries were actually for employees assigned to foster care
programs. It was then determined whether the names of the employees and the salaries listed on
the payroll register were correct, whether the timekeeping records supported the hours for which
the employees were paid, and whether the salaries were in accordance with Seamen’s Human
Resource Salary Memoranda. Finally, health insurance payments, pension contributions, and
social security payments were reviewed to ensure that they were charged to the correct programs.

Although the results of the above tests regarding expenses were not projected to all expenses
for the audit period, they provided a reasonable basis to assess Seamen’s compliance with New
York State and ACS regulations.

Days-of-Care

To determine whether Seamen’s reported its days-of-care accurately, we examined care-
days records for 100 (6%) of the 1,680 children served in the Foster Boarding Home during

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, choosing every seventeenth child listed alphabetically beginning
with the first child’s name. We also examined care-days records for 50 (68%) of the 74 children
served in Fiscal Year 2000 and all 42 children served in Fiscal Year 2001 in the Emergency
Foster Boarding Home. In addition, we examined the care-days records for all 19 children
served in the Special Needs Foster Boarding Home during the audit period. For each child, we
obtained the Case Movement form, the ACS Child Care Reporting System records, and the
corresponding case file for the audit period, and compared the dates and number of care-days
reported on Seamen’s “Monthly Billing Caredays Report” to ACS’s “Comparison of Interim
Reconciliation and Standards of Payment Report” and “Preliminary Yearend Reconciliation,” to
determine whether Seamen’s billed ACS correctly.

To determine whether the payments made by Seamen’s to foster parents were in
accordance with New York State MSAR, from the samples described above, we judgmentally
selected for testing 19 (19%) of the 100 Foster Boarding Home children, 17 (18%) of the 92
Emergency Foster Boarding Home children, and 17 (89%) of the 19 Special Needs Foster
Boarding Home children, and traced the amounts on the payment records to the amounts listed in
the monthly “Foster Parent Payment Detail,” canceled checks, and “Monthly Billing Caredays
Report.” In addition, we determined whether all 25 “Special/Exceptional” children in the Foster
Boarding Home, in the Emergency Foster Boarding Home, and in the Special Needs Foster
Boarding Home for the audit period had the required W-884 Special/Exceptional Care
Authorizations from ACS.

Although the results of the above tests regarding days-of-care were not projected to all days-
of-care for the audit period, they provided a reasonable basis to assess Seamen’s compliance with
New York State and ACS regulations.

This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City
Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, 893, of the New York City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Seamen’s and ACS officials
during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to Seamen’s and
ACS officials and was discussed at an exit conference on June 29, 2006. On July 12, 2006, we
submitted a draft report to Seamen’s and ACS officials with a request for comments.

We received a written response from ACS on July 26, 2006, which included comments from
Seamen’s Society. The response indicated that both ACS and Seaman’s Society agreed with the
report’s findings and recommendations. In addition, ACS stated that it will remit to Seamen’s
$10,501 in additional funding for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, and will ensure that Seamen’s
complies with the recommendations.

The full text of ACS’ comments is included as an addendum to this final report.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



FINDINGS

Seamen’s Society for Children and Families generally complied with promulgated
announcements and regulations of the New York State Standards of Payment and the City Foster-
Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. Seamen’s had an adequate system of internal controls over
the recording and reporting of its expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. Moreover, Seamen’s was
reimbursed by ACS for only those expenses appropriately incurred on behalf of its Independent
Living Skills Program.

Seamen’s, however, is owed $10,501 by ACS for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, resulting
from the differences between the advances received from ACS and the expenses incurred to
operate the various foster care programs that we audited. (See Appendix I.) It should be noted
that none of the additional funds owed to Seamen’s pertain to the Independent Living Skills
Program.

Seamen’s Is Entitled to $10,501 in Additional Funding
From ACS for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001

For Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, ACS advanced Seamen’s $17,526,026 for providing
422,014 days-of-care in its Foster Boarding Home; 4,601 days-of-care in its Emergency Foster
Boarding Home; and 4,476 days-of-care in its Special Needs Foster Boarding Home. Based on
our final calculated per diem rates and audited days-of-care, Seamen’s was entitled to receive
$17,536,527 in funding from ACS for operating its various foster homes, resulting in ACS’s
owing Seamen’s $10,501 for the audit period. (See Appendices | through VII for our
recalculation of per diem rates.)

Further, our review of Seamen’s Foster Boarding Home days-of-care records for Fiscal Year
2000 found that Seamen’s incorrectly overbilled ACS for 58 days-of-care it was not entitled to: 32
days-of-care in which children under its care were not placed in a licensed foster home; and 26
days-of-care that could not be accounted for on Seamen’s adjustment records for Fiscal Year 2000.
Disallowances of days-of-care result in a recoupment of funding only when the final calculated per
diem rate is less than the MSAR established by New York State. Since our recalculation of
Seamen’s final per diem rate disclosed that Seamen’s was operating at a higher per diem rate than
the MSAR, no recoupment of funding was necessary for the 58 disallowed days-of-care pertaining
to its Foster Boarding Home. (See Appendix I1.)

Administrative and Pass-through Expenses
Totaling $35,339 Are Disallowed

For Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, Seamen’s included $35,339 in expenses on its “Report
of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652" that should not have been charged to its foster care programs
according to the promulgated announcements and regulations of the New York State Standards
of Payment and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. These expenses
included: $13,986 for dues and related expenses to the Council of Family and Child Caring
Agencies; $7,628 for employee education tuition; $4,872 for staff luncheons and holiday parties;

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



ACS officials stated that it “will remit to Seamen’s $10,501 in additional funding for Fiscal
Years 2000 and 2001”: $4,149 in Medicaid expenses; $2,994 for fundraising expenses; $1,054
for representational dues; and $195 for subscriptions and publications for which complete
documentation was not provided. The remaining $461 in disallowed expenses pertained to Foster
Boarding Home pass-through costs for Fiscal Year 2000.

Disallowances of reported expenses result in a recoupment of funds only if our final
calculated operating per diem rates (actual expenses incurred/number of actual care-days
provided) are less than the MSAR established by New York State. Therefore, our recalculated
operating per diem rate, after deducting the disallowed expenses, did not result in any need for
recoupment of funds from Seamen’s Foster Boarding Home, Emergency Foster Boarding Home,

and Special Needs Foster Boarding Home programs. (See Appendices I-VII for our recalculation
of Seamen’s per diem rates.)

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Seamen’s:

1. Include only allowable program expenses in its “Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652.”

ACS Response: “Seamen’s Society will, to the best of [its] ability, attempt to include
only allowable expenses on the Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.”

In addition, we recommend that ACS:
2. Remit $10,501 to Seamen’s in additional funding owed for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001.

ACS Response: “ACS will remit to Seamen’s $10,501 in additional funding for
Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001.”

3. Ensure that Seamen’s complies with the report’s recommendation.

ACS Response: “ACS will ensure that Seamen’s includes only allowable expenses in
the DSS 2652.”

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX |

SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
JULY 1, 1999 TO JUNE 30, 2001

FY 2000 FY 2001 TOTAL

AMOUNT ADVANCED BY ACS $ 9107,362.35 $ 841866359 § 17,526,02594
FOSTER BOARDING HOME -

APPENDIX ! $ 8,714,224.80 $ 8,714,224.80

APPENDIXV . % 8,207,017.80 8,207.017.80
EMERGENCY FOSTER BOARDING HOME

APPENDIX [ ‘ 168,315.84 168,315.84

APPENDIX VI ‘ 87,681.20 87.681.20
SPECIAL NEEDS FOSTER BOARDING HOME

APPENDIX IV 229,316.80 229,316.80

APPENDIX Vi 124,970.80 129,970.80

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO SEAMEN'S SOCIETY _§ 911185744 § 8424 669.80 5 17.536,527.24

AMOUNT DUE ACS (AGENCY) $ (4495.09) § (6,008.21) § (10,501..30)



APPENDIX II

SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
FOSTER BOARDING HOME
JULY 1, 1399 to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE ___ THROUGH

FOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652  $ 908648682 3  4,61849500 $ 4,467,991.82
_ESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES | (10,500.65) (10,039.93) (480.72)
FOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) $ 007598617 § _ AB0845507 $ 446753110
\CS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 291,794 221,794 221,794
ESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE (58) (58) (58)
"OTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 221,746 221,736 221,736
IPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) $ 40.93 2078 $ 20.15
IAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TO 6/30/00 $ 19,15

INAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/98 TO B/30/00 $ 39.30  § 1915 $ 20.15

INAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
HILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE.

ALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO CcY'

"M/98 TO 6/30/00 :
INAL PER DIEM RATE 5 3930 = § 1915 + & 2015
CS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED ‘ 221,736 221,736 221,736
OTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH 5 871422480 = § 424624440 + § 446798040

1729 - 6£30/00
JTAL AMOUNT DUE : . _$ B714224 80




APPENDIX I

SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR PER DIEM RATES AS "AUDITED"
EMERGENCY FOSTER BOARDING HOME
JULY 1, 1999 TC JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS

HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH
TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652 $¥ 169,063.00 $ 61,840.00 ] 107.213.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (94.68) (94.68) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) § 168,958.32 £ 61,745.32 b 107,213.00
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 3,024 3,024 3,024
LESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE - - -
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 3,024 3024 3,024
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) 3 55,87 $ 20.42 ] 3545
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/39 TO 6/30/00 5 20.21
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TO 6/30/00 3 55.66 b 202 3 35.43

FINAL RATE 15 THE LOWER OF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PAS5-THROUGH RATE.

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/88 TQ 8/30/00 o ‘

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - hhBE = § 2021 + % 3545
ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 3,024 3,024 3,024
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENGCY FOR FBH § 16831584 = § €1,115.04 + § 107,200.80

7/1/89 - 6/30/00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ¥ 168315.84

|



| SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

SPECIAL NEEDS FOSTER BOARDING HOME

JULY 1, 1999 to JUNE 30, 2000

APPENDIX IV

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS

HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH
TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DS5-2652 5 230,131.00 $ 101,209.00 s 128,922.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES {157.36) (157.38) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) $ 220087362 3 101,061.62 $ 128,822.00
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 2,648 2,648 2648
LESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE - - -
TOTAL ACS DAYS-QF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 2,648 2,648 2,648
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) $ B6.B5 38.16 3 438.69
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TO 6/30/00 3 379
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/99 TQ 6/30/00 g 86.60 3 37.91 3 4869

FINAL RATE IS THE LDWER‘DF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE.

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/99 TO 6/30/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE " | 3 8660 = § 3791 + § 48.69
ACE DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 2,648 2,648 2648
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH $ 22931680 = § 100,38568 + § 128,931.12

7/1/88 - 6/30/00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ _220316.80




APPENDIX V

SEAMEN'S SCGCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
FOSTER BOARDING HOME

- JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL

BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652 $ 566138051 § 449823900 $  4,163,150.51
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (24,293.37) (24,203.37) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) 5 BBITO008.14 5 447394563 § _ 4.163.150.61
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 200,220 200,220 200,220
LESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE i - -
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 200220 200220 200,220
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) $ 434 B 2235 % 2079
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 6/30/01 5 20.20

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 5/30/01 | $ 4099 3 2020 % 20.79

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE.

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY})

201/00 7O 6/30/01

FINAL PER DIEM RATE 5 4099 = § 2020 + % | 20.79
ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED ‘ 200,220 200,220 200,220
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH § 8,207017.80 = § 404444400 + § 4,162,573.80

7/1/00 - 8/30/01 ‘
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 3 8207017.80




APPENDIX VI

SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
EMERGENCY FOSTER BOARDING HOME
JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL ‘
BOARDING PASS

HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH
TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DS5-2652 ] 8947700 % 32,564.00 $ 56,913.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (140.02) (140.02) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXFENSES AS AUDITED (A) § 89,33698 3 32,423.98 § 5691300
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 1377 1,577 1,577
LESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE - - -
TOTALACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 1,577 1,977 1,577
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) 5 5665 8 2056 ¢ % 36.09
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO &/30/01 i 19.51
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00¢ TO &/30/01 3 5560 8 19.81 3 36.09

FINAL RATE 1S THE LOWER OF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE QPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE.

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/00.TO 6/30/01 |

FINAL PER DIEM RATE 3 £5.60 1951 + § 36.09

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS ALDITED 1,677 1,577 1,577
5 30,767.27_ + $ 56,91303

B}
;)

TOTAL AMCQUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR SNFBH $ 87.681.20

Z/1/00 - 6/30/01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 5 87,681.20




APPENDIX VII

SEAMEN'S SOCIETY FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
SPECIAL NEEDS FOSTER BOARDING HOME
JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL

BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER D55-2652 $ 130,407.00 3 38,746.00 ] - 91,661.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES (152.45) (152.45) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED (A) $ 130,254.55 $ 38,693.55 $ 81,661.00
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE - 1,828 1.828 1,828
LESS: AUDITED DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE - - -
TOTALACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED (B) 1,828 1,828 1,828
QOPERATING PER DIEM RATE (A/B) $ 71.25 5 2111 5 50.14
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE FPER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 6/30/01 3 20.968

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 6/30/01 ] 71.10 $ 20.98 3 50.14

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF THE MAXIMUM STATE AID RATE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES AND ACS, OR THE OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROQUGH RATE.

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

211/00 TO 6/30/01

FINAL PER DIEM RATE E 7110 2098 + 5 50.14
ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 1,828 1,828 1,828
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TQ AGENCY FOR SNFBH § 129.970.80 3 3831488 + § 91,655.52

n
L23

711400 - §/30/01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE § 12697080



ADDENDUM
(Page 1 of 5)

W-2-184A
Rev. 0172002

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES
FINANCIAL SERVICES

150 William Street - 10" Floor

New York, NY [0038

Gty

JOHN B. MATTINGLY ' BUSANNUCCIO
GNEW 0 k-, Commissioner Depury Commissioner
MELANIE HARTZOG

Assoeciate Commissioner

July 26, 2006

Mr. John Graham

Deputy Comptroller

Policy, Audits, Accountancy & Contracts

The City of New York Office of the Comptroller

Executive Offices
1 Centre Street, Room 5000
New York, New York 10007-2341

Re: New York City Comptroller Audit ~ Report on the Compliance of
Seaman’s Society for Children and Families with
Foster and Child Care Payment Regulations
Audit Number FN06-061 A
Dcar Mr. Graham:
Thank you for sharing with us the Draft Report for the above captioned audit.
Attached is our response to your recommendations and appropriate Audit Implementation Plans
(AlPs). ACS looks forward to working with your office to improve the delivery of services to

the children of the City of New York.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
Susan Nuccio

Attachments



ADDENDUM
(Page 2 of 5)

New York City Comptroller Audit — Report on the Compliance of
Seaman's Society for Children and Families with

Foster and Child Care Payment Regulations

Audit Number FN06-061 A |

Administration for Children’s Services (ACS})
Response to Recommendations
July 26, 2006

ACS was pleased the auditors found that Seaman’s generally complied with promulgated
announcements and regulations of the New York State Standards of Payment for Foster
Care of Children and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. Seaman’s
had an adequate system of internal controls over the recording and reporting of its
expenses, revenues, and days-of-care. Moreover, Seaman’s was reimbursed by ACS for
only those expenses appropriately incurred on behalf of its Independent Living Skills

Program. '

Seaman's, however, is owed $10,501 by ACS for Fiscal Years 2000 and 2001, resulting
from the differences between the advances received from ACS and the expenses incurred
to operate the various foster care programs that were audited.

RECOMMENDATION 1
Seaman’s should include only allowable program expenses in its “Report of Actual

Expenditures D8S§-2652".

RECOMMENDATION 2
ACS should remit $10,50] to Seaman'’s in additional funding owed for Fiscal Years 2000

and 2001. . -

RECOMMENDATION 3
ACS should ensure that Seaman’s comphes with the report’s recommendation.

Page |



(Page 3 of 5)

ADDENDUM

“§1502  3{qemofe,, A1e podal amyny

ST} UT *[]1# 248 “SIATAOL] “I[NOIIJIP SOWMLIIOS

§1 813 *(S3np YODA0D 2'1) feak jxau aiy) pasoe
"IN Je24 SUC Ul PMO][R 10U AJ8 §1S00 A0S

SOULS "TSHT-SS sempuadyy [engoy jo yoday
aY) 0o s9suadxa qemofje apnsm Afuo o) idwaye

BUlOBUQ | 9G/I/LG 04D | “AImiqe ino jo 153q 24 0] “[[Ia £191208 S, Laweag
aNd  LHVIS NOSHEd NIV Zd OL
SINAIWWOD NOLLV INHWN20A SHLVA T THASNOISTA SNOLLOV JALLDTHHOD

OFINITISHA "OdFNOA ADNVN

HWVN S MIDVNYIN I 19ISNOJSTY

L S9T-$SU samipuady [em)dy jo Hoday,, sit us sasuadxo weiosd sigemore Ajuo 2PN Emnﬁm 5, UBUORAS ] # NOLLVAINTWIROOTY

VEQ-20NS MISINNAN LITGNV
SNOLLVINDIY LNTWAVL TIVD T HHD ANV YALS0d FLLIAL
SHI'HIAVA ANV NIHA'TIHD ¥04 XLIIDOS NVIAVIS
20 HONVITJHWOD NO LIANV SHITTOULIHWOD ALLD THOX MAN
NY'Id NOLLY INHIWI TdINT LIANY STIANTS SNITTHHD 404 NOLEVALSINIINGY




ADDENDUM

(Page 4 of 5)

SAOTAIDG
TUIUART I10302I1¢] "LOGT PUB Q0T SI2a % TEdSL] do)
SPI0ITY JusuAryg 90/60/80 | 90/97/20 | ‘Uresung wiewye] §  Sulpimy [euonIppe UL [0S 01§ S,UEWEIS O] DI [[Is SOV
aNu LAVIS NOSHAd NINVL A9 OL
SINAWWNGD NOLLYINAWN00 SALVa FHISNOdSHE SNOLLDV JALLDTIAOD

HHNOISSIWINOD LNV LSISSY ‘AHAVA AO¥TAd “HINVN 5 ddOVNYIW T 1dISNOJSTH

VI00-90NA "HAHWIN 1INV

"TO0T PU2 OOHT S183 [BISLY 107 Pamo UIpUnY JBUGTIPPE U S NemIEsg 0 10$°01$ TR pInols SOV 17 %ZD&H%QZME&DUMM

SNOILVANIAY INHWAVE H9VD CHHD ANV 4311804 HIIM
SHITTAVA (INV NTHA TIHD 304 ALAIDOS NVIIVIS
40 HONVITANOD NO LIV SHTTIOYLINOD AL MH0A MAN
N¥Id NOLLVINTWATINI LIANY SADIAHAS SNTIWTHD HO4 NOLLVIISINIINGY




ADDENDUM

(Page 5 of 5)

F22IAIIG
NPy Jomang

"TSOT SS 21 Ul sasuadxa

spoday npny Suofug |  woun) ‘YS[ap WO L 2]qEAO][E ATUO SAPUIIUL S, UETHEDS B[] JIMSUS (I SOV
anNd JAVIS NOSHHEd . NIDVE 39 OL
SINHIATNDD NOELY INAINDOA SHIVA TTEFISNOISTH SNOLL)Y HALLDYRMAOD

SHSIAYHES JIGNV "YOLDFAA "HS TdM WOL AWVN S HEDVNYIN HTEISNOdSEY

TORPUUNIO2E §,1odar a1yt i sa{dimoed s, UBieag 183 2I0SuUa PROYS §OV 1€ # NOLLYAINTININGDTY

YI00-90NA “HAHIWNN EKANV

SNOLLY'TNOTE INAWAYL 3HVO T'TTHD INV¥ $11S04 Hilm
SANTTAYA (INY NI TIHD 304 ALIIDOSNVINVIS
A0 AINVITAINOD NO LY SHTTIOLLINOD AL STHOA MIN
NV Id NOLLV INTINA TN LIANTY SHOIAYAS S NTEAHID Y04 NOLLVELSINTAGY




